Resolved, That, in pursuance of the provisions of section 419 of the Greater New 
York Charter, the Commissioner of Docks be and he is hereby authorized and em-
powered to purchase an automobile, in the open market without public letting, the 
cost thereof not to exceed three thousand eight hundred dollars ($3,800). 

JOHN McCANN, THOMAS M. FARLEY, PETER SCHWEICKERT, WIL-
LIAM K. WALSH, STEPHEN F. ROBERTS, EDWARD W. COX, CHARLES J. 
MOORE, GEORGE HILKEMEIER, JOHN F. McCOURT, JOHN J. RYAN, Com-
mittee on Public Letting. 

The City of New York, Department of Docks and Ferries, Office of the Com-